a non-working day, then the due date & time of offer 
submission and opening of tenders get extended to 
the next working day.  

(2) Bidder may witness the opening of tender through  
e-Procurement portal only. 

Applicable 

viii) EMD Amount Rs. 27,00,000 /- (Rupees Twenty Seven Lakhs only). 
- Refer Vol-1A Part-II Chapter-1 of Technical 

Conditions of Contract (Volume-I, Book-I) for mode of 
payment of EMD. 

- Exemption of EMD for MSEs is not applicable for this 
tender.  

- One time EMD is not applicable for this tender. 

Applicable

[...]

partner jointly in case Consortium 
bidding is permitted, otherwise by 
the sole bidder) 

Applicable 

B Technical    

Refer Annexure 1A Applicable  

C 
C-1 

FINANCIAL 

TURNOVER  
Bidder must have achieved an average 
annual financial turnover (Audited) of 
Rs. 5,10,00,000/- (Rs. Five Crore Ten 
Lakhs only) or more over three 
consecutive FY from immediate four 
previous FYs shall be reckoned. (FY to 
be considered shall be FY 2016-17, 
2017-18 & 2018-19 or 2017-18, 2018-19 
& 2019-20). 

Applicable  

C-2 NET WORTH (only in case of 

Companies)